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3813
4433
4453
4513

Psychological Testing and Assessment

Seminar in Women and Mental Health (GEND 4433)
Seminar in Stress and Health

Seminar in Popular Psychology

DEVELOPMENTAL Division:

2613
2623
2673
3623
3633
3733
4623

Physical and Emotional Development
Cognitive and Social Development

Adult Development and Aging (GERO 2673)
Adolescent Development

Children, Adolescents, and the Media
Developmental Psycholinguistics

Seminar in Developmental Psychology

LEARNING & COGNITION Division:

2143
2213
2233
2243
2683
3213
3263
4213
4233
4243
4263

Introduction to Linguistics | (ROML 2013)
Principles of Learning

Introduction to Psychology and the Law
Introduction to Linguistics Il (ROML 2023)
Psychology of Music

Behaviour Modification

Cognitive Psychology

Seminar in Behaviour Management
Seminar in Creativity

Seminar in Behaviour Psychology
Seminar in Cognitive Psychology

SOCIAL & PERSONALITY Division:

2183
2313
2413
3183
3413
3433
3523
3533
4313
4323
4413
4423
4443
4483
4493
4533

Human Sexuality

Personality Psychology

Social Psychology (CRIM 2413)

Sexuality and Diversity

Advanced Social Psychology

Psychology of Social Influence

Psychology of Gender and Gender Relations
Introduction to Industrial and Organizational Psychology
Seminar in Personality

Seminar in Romantic Relationships

Seminar in Prejudice and Discrimination

Seminar in Social Psychology

Seminar in Environmental Psychology

Seminar in the Psychology of Women

Seminar in the Psychology of Men and Masculinity
Seminar in Industrial and Organizational Psychology

The remaining credits can be taken from any of the courses offered by the
Department including the following list:

2823, 2833, 2843 Special Topics

3823, 3833, 3843 Special Topics

4823, 4833, 4843 Special Topics: Seminar

4883 Independent Study
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Students who are interested in pursuing graduate study in Psychology are advised to
complete the Honours BA program. This program provides greater breadth and depth in the
substantive and methodological areas of Psychology. Although not a requisite for advanced
study in psychology, many universities strongly recommend the completion of an Honours
degree and Honours thesis as an important part of preparation for graduate study in Psy-
chology. In addition to meeting the general norms of the University for an Honours degree,
students who wish to take the Honours B. A. program in Psychology must meet specific
regulations of the Psychology Department.

The Department of Psychology offers courses leading to the BA (Honours) degree. Faculty
can provide expertise in the substantive areas of cognition, neuropsychology, history of

psychology, human development, child development, social psychology, social cognition,
clinical psychology, personality, quantitative and qualitative methods, and psychometrics.

1. Admission to Honours

Entrance into the Honours program is competitive and the number of spaces available is
limited. Usually, students accepted to the Psychology Honours program have a GPA of 3.7
or higher. Given the workload of the Honours program, students with a GPA of less than
3.7 are encouraged to seek the advice of the Department Chair before applying. Successful
applicants will normally meet the following criteria:
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abnormal behaviour and therapy, social psychology, and applied topics.

PSYC-2013. Introduction to Statistics
This course focuses on statistics used by psychologists to describe and analyze research
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of such factors as families and the media.

PSYC-2643. Abnormal Psychology (CRIM 2643 / GERO 2643 Adult Psychopathology)

This course examines issues in the diagnosis and treatment of the most common psycho-
logical disorders in adulthood. Students are introduced to the history of psychopathology,
from primitive to modern times, which traces the development of biological, psychodynam-
ic, behavioural, cognitive, and sociocultural models of abnormality. Possible topics include:
anxiety disorders, mood disorders, schizophrenia, and personality disorders.

PSYC-2653. Abnormal Child Psychology

This course examines issues in the diagnosis and treatment of the most common psycho-
logical disorders of childhood and adolescence, with a primary focus on children. Following
a consideration of different psychological approaches to etiology and treatment, the course
examines a broad range of psychological problems. Topics may include mental retarda-
tion, pervasive developmental disorders, attention deficit/hyperactivity disorder, learning
disorders, conduct problems, and child abuse and neglect.

PSYC-2663. Dangerous Offenders: Assessment and Intervention (CRIM 2663)

The course will examine the psychology of criminal behaviour. Topics covered include theo-
ries of criminal behaviour, assessment and classification of offenders, prediction of criminal
behaviour, and rehabilitation and treatment of offenders.

PSYC-2673. Adult Development and Aging (GERO 2673)

The course provides an introduction to psychological aspects of aging faced by middle- and
old-aged persons as they adapt to life events. Topics of study include: demographical stud-
ies, theories and models of aging, psychological assessment of elderly persons, personality
in adulthood, changes in vision and audition, memory processing, learning, and intellectual
functioning.

PSYC-2683. Psychology of Music

This course is an introduction to the study of music from the perspective of psychology.
Emphasis will be on how people experience, understand, and create music. Possible topics
include: meaning and emotion in music; music and the brain; music and language; listening
to, performing, and learning music; musical exceptionalities. Prerequisites: PSYC 1013 and
PSYC 1023.

PSYC-2823/2833/2843. Special Topics
The content of this course changes from year to year to reflect the special strengths of
faculty and the particular needs of students.

PSYC-3043. Qualitative Research Methods (RELG 3043, GERO 3043)

This course is intended for 3rd-year Honours students who are considering using qualita-
tive analysis in the research for their Honours thesis. It will address theoretical foundations
of qualitative analysis, research ethics for qualitative researchers, and provide hands-on
experience in developing a research question and collecting and analyzing data using
basic qualitative techniques including observation, in-depth interviewing, and unobtrusive
measures.

PSYC-3113. Hearing

This course will examine the many facets of hearing. The purpose is to expand upon some
of the topics covered in PSYC 2113 (Sensation). Topics may include mapping the auditory
cortical fields, the coding of sound, and plasticity, learning, and cognition. Prerequisites:
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PSYC 2023 & 2113, or permission of the instructor.

PSYC-3123. Visual Perception

This course will examine the many facets of visual perception. The purpose is to expand
upon some of the topics covered in Sensation and Perception. Topics may include ap-
proaches to perception, perceptual organization and the computation of image and motion.
Prerequisites: PSYCH 2023, 2113 or permission of the instructor.

PsycHorLoGy

PSYC-3153. Advanced Biological Bases of Psychology

This course continues the exploration of the biological basis of behaviour. The material
covered in this course is relevant to many areas of psychology. The course content will
build directly from PSYC 2153 and cover biological bases of language, and sensation and
perception, learning and memory, psychological disorders, and sleep and consciousness.
Prerequisite: PSYC 2153.

PSYC-3183. Sexuality and Diversity

This course will encourage students to critically examine the diverse factors that contrib-
ute to how sexuality is conceptualised and represented. Multiple perspectives, including
cultural, psychosocial, and biological, will be considered. Possible topics include sexual
orientation, varieties in sexual development and expression, attraction, and psychological
perspectives on sex as a commodity. Prerequisites: PSYC 2183

PSYC-3213. Behaviour Modification

A survey of the application of principles of respondent and operant conditioning derived
from laboratory and clinical settings. Behavioural and cognitive-behavioural research on
the use of these principles in various settings (e.g., home, schools, institutions) will be
discussed. Prerequisite: PSYC 2213.

PSYC-3223. Health Psychology

This course will review a variety of topics within health psychology, including stress, coping
and health, pain, chronic illness, the physician-patient relationship, and health care, as
well as the impact of various behaviours such as smoking, drinking, and exercise on health
status.

PSYC-3263. Cognitive Psychology
This course will intB®n3fsasa 6alth calGeB2jfi@fles of human mental priisMses and 3B@MethherBose!
Prerequisite: PSYC 2413

PSYC-3423. Motivation and Emotion
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ries and processes related to social influence, such as compliance, obedience, and the role
of cognitive processes in social influence, will be covered. Specific topics, such as social
norms, authority, media, cults, the role of moods in influence, and resisting social influence,
may be considered. Prerequisite: PSYC 2413.

PSYC-3523. Psychology of Gender and Gender Relations
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PSYC-3973. Introduction to Narrative and Narrative Analysis (SCWK)

Framed around three key approaches to narrative this course will provide students with
the basis on which to develop their understanding of narrative and their skills in narrative
analysis. The three approaches are: the narrative study of lives; the narrative analysis of
texts; and, the analysis of narrative dynamics. Through these approaches students will
be introduced to the work of key narrative thinkers. The course, in content and delivery,
reflects the inter-disciplinary nature of narrative.

PSYC-4213. Seminar in Behaviour Management

This course deals with the application of behavioural and cognitive-behavioural principles
to areas of self-management and client management. The focus will be on applications of
behavioural and cognitive- behavioural techniques to improve the quality of life and to man-
age behaviour. Prerequisites: PSYC 2013, 2023, and 2213, or permission of the instructor.

PSYC-4223. Seminar in Psychology and the Law

Psychological science impacts on most aspects of the legal process and psychologists are
increasingly being asked to participate by providing knowledge to this system. This seminar
course examines the application of psychological science to the justice system. Topics may
include reliability of eyewitness testimony, repressed memories and the courts, children as
eyewitnesses, psychological disorders and their effects on witness reliability. Prerequisites:
PSYC 2013 and 2023, or permission of the instructor.

PSYC-4243. Seminar in Behaviour Psychology

A detailed examination of the assumptions, theory, and research in behavioural and
cognitive-behavioural psychology. Prerequisite: PSYC 2013, 2023 and 2213, or permission
of the instructor.

PSYC-4263. Seminar in Cognitive Psychology
Advanced exploration of theoretical and empirical work in one or more areas of cognitive
psychology. Prerequisites: PSYC 2013, 2023 and 3263, or permission of the instructor.

PSYC-4313. Seminar in Personality

Advanced exploration of theoretical and empirical work in one or more areas of personal-
ity psychology. Topics of discussion may include: personality across the lifespan, normal
versus abnormal personality traits, biological approaches to the study of personality,
prediction of stress, and the use of personality in the workplace. Prerequisite: PSYC 2313,
or permission of the instructor.

PSYC-4323. Seminar in Romantic Relationships

This course focuses on the lifecycle of romantic relationships — from initial attraction and
the development of an attachment, to growth and maintenance of the relationship, to
conflict and even dissolution. A social psychology perspective will be adopted, with an
emphasis on understanding the basic processes involved in interpersonal relations. Classes
will be heavily oriented toward discussing, presenting, and evaluating research in the field.
Prerequisites: PSYC 2023 and 2413, or permission of the instructor.

PSYC-4413. Seminar in Prejudice and Discrimination

A seminar course dealing with some of the dynamics of prejudice and discrimination. The
topics include the development of prejudice, the prejudiced personality, and societal efforts
to cope with the problems of prejudice. While the main focus will be on North America,
some consideration will be given to material derived from other societies. Prerequisites:
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NOTE: Not all courses listed are offered each year. Please consult with the
Department Chair for more information about current and planned course offerings.

[ﬁiversity of New Brunswick Ceurses

Courses offered at the University of New Brunswick are also open to students at St. Thomas
University when permission of both Departments has been given. Students are cautioned
that such permission is only given if (a) the course offered at UNB is not offered in a given
year at St. Thomas, or (b) the students’ schedules cannot be reorganized to allow them to
take the course offered at St. Thomas. Students should be aware that some UNB courses
(e.g. 2203 Child Development or 2403 Social Psychology) may cover topics in one 3 credit
hour course that are covered in greater detail in two 3 credit hour courses at STU. Students
should enroll in these UNB courses only if they will not be enrolled in any 2000, 3000, or
4000 level courses at STU on these topics.
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